





Property. Any enlargement, extension or structural alteration shall conform to all current
requirements of the LMC. Further, any structure that is nonconforming is subject to §902
of the LMC, which may also be continued as long as it remains otherwise lawful and that
no modifications are made that increase its nonconformity or make it less suitable for a
permitted use in the district. Nonconforming buildings that are destroyed, damaged, or
deteriorated by any means to the extent of 50% or more of their market value, or if
relocated, may only be reconstructed in accordance with the current standards.

The purpose of the service provided by the Zoning Administrator regarding
determinations and/or interpretations is to identify the zoning of a particular property, to
verify that a use is permitted or permissible in a specific Zoning District and to clarify
and interpret the Land Management Code. Any questions regarding specific regulations
and requirements for a site or sites’ compliance with the Land Management Code not
addressed in this letter shall not be the responsibility of the Zoning Administrator. It is
the responsibility of the applicant, property owner and/or property purchaser to review
the project site plans and the Land Management Code for compliance.

This determination applies solely to the reference property and is not binding upon the
City, the Zoning Administrator or any other official with respect to any other property.
No person may rely upon this determination with respect to any property other than the
referenced property. Please be advised that any person aggrieved, or any officer,
department or agency of The City of Frederick affected by an order, requirement,
decision, or determination made by an administrative officer in the administration or
enforcement of the provisions of the Land Management Code may appeal said decision
with thirty days to the Zoning Board of Appeals.

Sincerely, In Concurrence,
A. David Simon Joseph A. Adkins, AICP
Planner II Zoning Administrator/

Deputy Director for Planning







ERICA HILBURGER| LEGAL ASSISTANT
301.2305200 Eehilburger@shulmanrogers.com

February 18, 2021

VIA EMAIL (drcdigital@cityoffrederickmd.gov)
City of Frederick
140 W. Patrick Street
Frederick, MD 21701
Attn:  Mr. Joe Adkins
Deputy Director of Planning

Re: Zoning Compliance Letter for Property Located at:
1080 West Patrick Street, Frederick, MD 21703
Owner Name: BSV Patrick Street LLC
Tax Id No.: 02-105101
Our File No. 120876.00206

Dear Mr. Adkins:

This letter is to request a zoning compliance letter in connection with the above-captioned
property. Please confirm (i) the zoning district of the property, (ii) any known violations of the current
zoning status, (iii) any pending violations and/or any actions for rezoning of the property, (iv) special
exceptions with respect to the property; (v) permitted uses under the current zoning; (vi) setback
requirements; (vii) parking requirements, (viii) any known or pending building code violations; and (ix)
any other related information concerning the property. A copy of the zoning determination letter issued
December 22, 2017 is attached for your reference.

Please address the letter to Erica Hilburger and send via email to ehilburger@shulmanrogers.com.
In addition, please mail a copy of the compliance letter to Shulman, Rogers, Gandal, Pordy & Ecker, P.A.
at the address below, Attention: Erica H. Hilburger.

If you require any additional information, please do not hesitate to communicate with me. Thank
you for your assistance.

Sincerely,

Al |
il

Erica H. Hilburger
Legal Assistant

Zoning Verification Request Letter(44051463.1)



Mayor

Michael! C. O'Connor

Aldermen
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December 22, 2017

Shulman Rogers

Gandal Pordy ecker, P.A
12505 Park Potomac Avenue
Potomac, MD 20854

Re: 17-01045Z.D: Zoning Determination, 1080 W Patrick Street
Dear Mr. Shulman:

In response to your letter dated December 7, 2017, Staff has prepared the following
information:

The subject property (the “Property”) is zoned is GC, General Commercial. Per Section 401,
Table 401-1, of the Land Management Code (LMC), the GC district is intended to provide
for a variety of retail use and services in free-standing parcels or shopping centers to serve
the community's general commercial needs. Shopping center uses are permitted by right in
the GC zoning district. Table 404-1 of the LMC, the Use Matrix, outlines permitted uses
within the GC zoning district. The Property is located in the Highway Noise Overlay (HNO).
This overlay district establishes setback, lot and structure design standards for "noise
impacted residential uses" from certain highways. The Property is adjacent to other GC to
the north, R16, High Density Residential to the South, R6, Low Density Residential to the
east, and R12, Medium Density Residential to the west.

Section 405 of the LMC establishes the bulk and dimensional requirements for development
in each of the zoning districts, including the GC zone, which are as follows:

Zoning | Min. | Max Min. Max Min. Min, Min. Impervious
Lot Density | frontage | Building | Street | Interior | Rear Surface

Size (feet) Height | Setback | setback | Setback | Ratio
(SF) (ft) (ft) () () (ISR)
GC -~ -- 50 90 15 0 6 (.9

The property was originally developed under final site plan PC85-64FSI which was approved
under a previous version of the City’s Zoning Ordinance and was subsequently amended
under final site plan PC07-443ESI and later, under STF10-452FSI. These plans were
approved under the regulations of the City’s 1986 Zoning Ordinance in accordance with
provisions of 910 of the LMC. The construction of the site has been completed in
conformance with these plans and any features, structures, or other improvements approved
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and built under the previous regulations, but which no longer comply with the current
regulations are considered legally nonconforming. Legal nonconformities are permitted to
remain in accordance with Article 9 of the LMC as long as there are not intensified. There
may be legal nonconformities on the site including, but not limited to, building setbacks,
parking tabulations, landscaping and signage allotments. A full site plan review detailing all
existing conditions would be necessary in order to determine the existence and extents of the
nonconformities onsite.

The Property was granted a variance under case BZA00-2V. A copy of the Board of Zoning
Appeals Findings and Decisions has been attached. The approved variance permitted an
increase in the amount of freestanding signage, and increase in height, and a reduction in the
required sign setback. Shopping center uses require a minimum of one parking space per 250
square feet and are allowed no more than one parking space per [50 square feet. One bike
parking space is required for every ten vehicle spaces. The Property has not been rezoned
since the previous ownership. There are no open zoning code violations or building code
violations on the property.

If you have any further questions please don’t hesitate to contact me at (301) 600-3187 or
thutler(@cityoffrederick.com.

The purpose of the service provided by the Zoning Administrator regarding
determinations/interpretations is to identify the zoning of a particular property, to verify
that a use is permitted or permissible in a specific Zoning District and to clarify and
interpret the Land Management Code. dny questions regarding specific regulations and
requirements for a site or sites’ compliance with the Land Management Code not
addressed in this letter shall not be the responsibility of the Zoning Administrator. It is
the responsibility of the applicant, property owner and/or property purchaser to review
the project site plan and the Land Management Code for compliance.

This determination applies solely 1o the referenced property and is not binding upon the
City, the Zoning Administrator or any other official with respect to any other property.
No person may rely upon this determination with respect to any property other than the
referenced property. Please be advised that any person aggrieved, or any officer,
department or agency of The City of Frederick affected by an order, requirement,
decision, or determination made by an administrative officer in the administration or
enforcement of the provisions of the Land Management Code may appeal said decision
within thirty days to the Zoning Board of Appeals.

Sincerely, In Concurrence,

Tierre Butler Joseph A. Adkins, AICP
City Planner Deputy Director for Planning
ce Gabrielle Collard, Division Manager of Current Planning
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Findings and Decisions

WHEREAS, application BZA00-2V was filed by Hillcrest Plaza for approval for (1) a 48 square
foot variance from the permitted 100 square feet to allow a 148 square foot freestanding
sign; (2) a 10.5 foot variance from the maximum permitted height of 15 feet to allow a
26.5 foot freestanding sign; and (3) a 7 foot variance from the required 25 foot setback to
allow the freestanding sign to remain in its present location per Section 19.10(2) at Route
40 West; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing for said request was duly advertised and held on February 22,
2000, at which time Anne-Herbert Rollins, Attorney with the law firm of Miles &
Stockbridge, appeared and presented this request; and

WHEREAS, after considering all evidence and testimony presented at said hearing, and the
Board having inspected the premises, the Board of Zoning Appeals makes the following
findings of fact:

* The applicant has met the criteria set forth in Section 19.10(2) of the Zoning Ordinance;

* The steep slope of the lot limits the shopping center’s visibility;

» Shopping centers on the north side of Route 40 are at or below Route 40 and are easily seen
from Route 40;

* The applicant will work with staff to create a sign which meets Section 15.07.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that based upon all these findings, the Frederick
City Board of Zoning Appeals hereby approves the request for a 10’ exception in height,
40 square foot total exception for the total sign, a 7 foot variance to the 25 foot setback
for the Route 40 signage. Also recommended was an 11 square foot exception for the
Hillcrest sign with stipulations that the applicant will work with staff on the actual sign
itself, with its design and space, and that all paper and improper signage will be removed
from the property and the tenants so notified in writing; and

Said action regarding this special exception was granted on a vote of 4-0, on February 22,
2000, on a motion by Ms. Hales; Seconded by Mr. Peppe with the amendment to the
stipulation as to the measurement of the signage, that 15.07 of the Ordinance be strictly
applied by staff.

PLANNING DEPARTMENT CHARLES W. BOYD, DIRECTOR
City Hall » 101 North Court Street * Frederick, Maryland 21701-5415 = 301-694-1499 * Fax: 301-360-3843




You may now apply for any permits required. When submitting the permit, please have a copy
of this letter attached to the permit with approved BZA drawings or site plan.

Bill Wilt - BZA Chairman Date




2/18/2021 SDAT: Real Property Search

View Map View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Special Tax Recapture: None

Account Identifier: District - 02 Account Number - 105101

Owner Name: BSV PATRICK STREET LLC Use:

Principal Residence:
C/O BROAD STREET REALTY LLC Deed Reference:

7250 WOODMONT AVE STE 350
BETHESDA MD 20814-

Mailing Address:

COMMERCIAL
NO

106342/ 00644

1080 W PATRICK ST
FREDERICK 21702-0000

Premises Address: Legal Description:

UED BY INCOME-CHECK AT 2021 RA
ROUTE 40 WEST

Map: Grid: Parcel: Neighborhood: Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No:
0661 24 0119 30002.11 0000 1 2021 Plat Ref:
Town: FREDERICK CITY
Primary Structure Built Above Grade Living Area Finished Basement Area Property Land Area County Use
1988 88,442 SF 10.2900 AC
Stories Basement Type Exterior Quality Full/Half Bath Garage Last Notice of Major Improvements
RETAIL STORE / C4 2011
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments

As of As of As of

01/01/2021 07/01/2020 07/01/2021
Land: 2,871,400 2,871,400
Improvements 8,771,200 7,929,800
Total: 11,642,600 10,801,200 11,642,600 10,801,200
Preferential Land: 0 0

Seller: ARS, LLC
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER

Date: 12/04/2006
Deed1: /06342/ 00644

Seller: HILLCREST PLAZA LIMITED PART.
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER

Date: 10/15/2001
Deed1: /02971/ 00668

Seller: SELIGSON, LEO L. & MILDRED Date: 06/02/1986

Price: $7,000,000
Deed2:

Price: $0
Deed2:

Price: $1,794,496

Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /01340/ 00944 Deed2:
Partial Exempt Class 07/01/2020 07/01/2021
Assessments:

County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00]0.00 0.00]0.00

Special Tax Recapture: None
Homestead Application Status: No Application
Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/default.aspx
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